Mike Owen CPFA

Chief Executive

Our Ref LW . .

Your Ref OSC/LW Legal & Democratic Services
Date 1 September 2015 Division

Contact Leigh Webb o
Direct Line 0161 253 5399 Jayne Hammond LLB (Hons) Solicitor
E-mail c.shillitto@bury.gov.uk Assistant Director of Legal &
Web Site www.bury.gov.uk Democratic Services

TO: All Members of Council

Councillors : P Adams, D Bailey, N Bayley, I Bevan, ] Black, S Briggs,

S Carter, R Caserta, D Cassidy, M C Connolly, D'Albert, J Daly,

E Fitzgerald, L Fitzwalter, I Gartside, J Grimshaw, D Gunther, M Hankey,
S Haroon, Harris, P Heneghan, R Hodkinson, T Holt, K Hussain,

T Isherwood, M James, D Jones, Kelly, Kerrison, J Lewis, Mallon,

A Matthews, S Nuttall, O'Brien, N Parnell, T Pickstone, Preston, A Quinn,
R Shori, A Simpson, Skillen, S Smith, Southworth, S Southworth, T Tariq,
Walker, R Walker, S Walmsley, Whitby, M Wiseman and Y Wright

Dear Member/Colleague
Council

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Council which will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 9 September 2015

Place: Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members

require briefing on any particular item on the
Facilities: Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer
originating the related report should be
contacted.

Notes:

AGENDA
The Agenda for the meeting is attached.

Reports are enclosed only for those attending the meeting and for those without access
to the Council’s Intranet or Website.

& Electronic service of legal Town Hall
(7 ~N
% 8 :NVESTORS documents accepted only at: Knowsley Street

)y ¢ IN PEOPLE E-mail: legal .services@bury.gov.uk Bury BL9 OSW
Fax: 0161 253 5119 www.bury.gov.uk

Y



The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council's Intranet for Councillors and
Officers and also on the Council’'s Website at www.bury.gov.uk - click on Agendas,
Minutes and Forward Plan.

Copies of printed reports can also be obtained on request by contacting the Democratic
Services Officer named above.

Yours 
[...]
il’s representative on the work of Transport for
Greater Manchester, Councillor Bayley

(B) Questions (if any) on the work of the Joint Authorities to be asked by
Members of the Council for which the necessary notice has been given
in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11.2

BURY TOWN CENTRE - REVIEW OF BUS LANES (Pages 43 - 66)
Report attached.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER
AUTHORITIES (Pages 67 - 70)

Report attached.

NOTICE OF MOTION

The following Notice of Motion has been received:-
Bury Magistrates and County Court

“This Council is of the view that having a legal centre in Bury is vital to
our residents and important to our town centre from both a social and
economic point.

The Council therefore notes with concern the Ministry of Justice’s
proposals to close Bury Magistrates Court and Bury County Court with
workloads being transferred to Manchester and Salford Magistrates’ Court
and Manchester Civil Justice Centre respectively.

The Council is of the view that the proposals will have a negative impact
on a range of issues including travel times and costs for clients; witnesses
and magistrates; Police efficiency; arrangements for social security
tribunals; the loss of local jobs; and the loss of business rates income to
the Council. Insufficient information is provided on value for money
arising from the proposals.

The Council is also disappointed that the consultation takes no account of
the benefits that could be obtained by incorporating the proposals into a
wider review of the public estate across Greater Manchester nor any
account of the opportunities provided to the region through the
devolution agenda or on the opportunities for integrating the Courts into
the other local buildings.

The Court is an integral part of Bury town centre and the Council also
expresses concern that the consultation fails to provide assurance around
the future of the site nor does it give details or timescales for alternative



11

12

13

uses for the site.

The Council therefore resolves to consult widely with all stakeholders
within Bury and to lead on the preparation of a response representing as
wide a range of views as possible.

The Council also calls on the Chief Executive to write to the Ministry of
Justice asking that the proposals be deferred so that the Courts can be
included within the One Public Estate review of public assets that is being
undertaken by the 10 Greater Manchester Councils.”

In the names of Councillors M Connolly, I Gartsideand T
Pickstone

SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS

Questions on the work of Outside Bodies or partnerships on which the Council is
represented to be asked by Members of the Council (if any).

DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE COUNCIL COMMITTEES

Questions on the delegated decisions made by the Regulatory Committees and
Scrutiny Committees contained in the Digest of Decisions 2 published since the
last ordinary meeting of the Council, providing four clear working days’ notices
has been given of the question.

Members are asked to bring to the meeting their copy of Digest 2.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

Minutes of: COUNCIL
Date of Meeting: 1 July 2015

Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor , in the Chair)
Councillors Adams, D Bailey, N Bayley, I Bevan, ] Black,
R Caserta, D Cassidy, M C Connolly, D'Albert, J Daly,

E Fitzgerald, L Fitzwalter, I Gartside, J Grimshaw,

D Gunther, M Hankey, S Haroon, Harris, P Heneghan,

R Hodkinson, T Holt, K Hussain, T Isherwood, M James,

D Jones, Kelly, Kerrison, Mallon, A Matthews, S Nuttall,
O'Brien, N Parnell, T Pickstone, Preston, A Quinn, R Shori,
A Simpson, S Smith, Southworth, S Southworth, T Tariq,
Walker, R Walker, S Walmsley, Whitby, M Wiseman and
Y Wright

Apologies for S Briggs, J Lewis and Skillen
Absence

Public Attendance: 6 members of the public attended the meeting.

C.111

C. 112

C.113

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
1. Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any item which related to
staffing as his partner is an employee of Bury Council.

2. Councillor Jones declared a personal interest in any item which related to
staffing as his wife is an employee of Bury Council.

3. Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest in any item which related to
staffing as his wife is an employee within a Bury School.

4, Councillor Mallon declared a personal interest in any item which related to
staffing as his wife is an employee within a Bury High School.

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Meeting of the Annual Meeting of Council held on 20 May
2015 be signed by the Mayor as a true and correct record.

MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

1. The Mayor thanked those who had attended the Mayoral Sunday Service
held on 7 June at Guardian Angels Church.

2. The Mayor paid tribute to Colonel Eric Davidson, Michael Jelley and Yvonne

Moore who were recently awarded the Freedom of the Borough at a Special
Council ceremony.

69



C.114

C.115

Document Pack Page 2

3. The Mayor informed Members of the recent death of ex- Councillors Sally
Ancill and Julie Higson. Members stood in silence as a mark of respect and
remembrance.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Mayor reported that no written questions had been received in advance of the
meeting.

On inviting questions from members of the public present, no issues were raised
RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES

1. Minute CA.74 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 June 2015 -

Council Vision, Purpose and Values 2015-2020

It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by Councillor Shori and it
was:-

RESOLVED:

That approval be given to adopt the Council Vision, Purpose and Values 2015-
2020.

. Minute CA.79 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 June 2015 -

Township Forums
It was moved by Councillor Kelly and seconded by Councillor Shori 
[...]
 these available on

the Council Web Site.

(b) Oral questions on the work of the Cabinet since the last Council

meeting (without Notice)

1. | Township Forum - Bus Lane | Councillor Gartside Councillor Connolly
Removal

2. | Township Forums - Councillor Pickstone Councillor Shori
Changes to Grant Funding

3. | Parklife Event Councillor Quinn Councillor Connolly

4. | Leisure Facility Radcliffe Councillor J Walker Councillor Connolly

JOINT AUTHORITIES - REPORT BY THE COUNCIL'S REPRESENTATIVE AND
QUESTIONS

(a)

Councillor Matthews, the Council’s representative on the Greater
Manchester Fire and Rescue Authority, gave a verbal report on the work
of the Authority to all Members of the Council.

(b) The following questions had been received in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 11.2.
No. | Issue Questioner Answered by
1. | Greater Manchester Cycling | Councillor Pickstone Councillor Noel Bayley
Grants (Representative on the
Greater Manchester
Transport)
2. | Relocation of ambulances to | Councillor Pickstone Councillor Matthews
Whitefield Fire Station (Representative on the
Greater Manchester
Fire and Rescue
Authority)
3. | Fare Avoidance on Metrolink | Councillor D'Albert Councillor Noel Bayley
(Representative on the
Greater Manchester
Transport)

NOTICES OF MOTION

Three Notices of Motions were received and set out in the

Summons.

73




Document Pack Page 6

1)

2)

3)

4)

Scout Moor

A motion had been received and set out in the summons in the names
of Councillors I Bevan, R Caserta, J Daly, I Gartside, D Gunther, M
Hankey, J Harris, R Hodkinson, K Hussain, S Nuttall, R Walker, and Y
Wright

It was moved by Councillor Gartside and seconded by Councillor Harris:-

“This Council notes the current planning applications to Rossendale and
Rochdale Councils for 16 additional wind turbines on Scout Moor. Most of the
cluster will shortly be determined by the Rossendale Planning Committee on
July 21st, 2015 (At the time of writing, Rochdale have yet to set a date for
the two turbines to be determined within the boundary of their authority).

Therefore, this motion requests Councillors who oppose this new development
write to Rossendale and Rochdale’s planning departments before the
decisions are taken, expressing their opposition (on a personal basis and not
on behalf of the Council). This could be for the following reasons :-

The application contradicts the latest Government guidance regarding on-
shore wind turbines which now acknowledges further expansion on these sites
should be curtailed.

The proposed site is largely un-obscured, and many residents in
Ramsbottom, Tottington and the villages of Summerseat, Holcombe,
Greenmount and Brandlesholme would no longer be able to enjoy the
wonderful countryside that currently exists.

An additional cluster of turbines, in the words of the Government Planning
Inspector who approved the current wind farm, “would cause much more
serious harm”.

In comparison to the current wind farm, the energy benefits are significantly
diminished, meaning that they do not outweigh the visual impact on the
landscape.

5) The allowable size of up to 115 metres tall is significantly higher than the

6)

existing ones.
The adverse effect upon leisure and tourism in our borough, for example, the

views from the Peel Monument and areas of Holcombe Moor will be adversely
affected.”

The motion on being put with 14 voting for, 19 against and 11
abstentions was declared lost.

2. Benefit Sanctions
A motion had been received and set out in the summons in the names

of Councillors P Adams, N Bayley, J Black, S Briggs, , D Cassidy, M
Connolly, E FitzGerald, L Fitzwalter, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, P

74



Document Pack Page 7

Heneghan, T Holt, A Isherwood, M James, D Jones, J Kelly, S Kerrison,
J Lewis, J Mallon, A Matthews, E O'Brien, N Parnell, C Preston, A
Quinn, R Shori, A Simpson, R Skillen, Sarah Southworth, Susan
Southworth, T Tariq, J Walker, S Walmsley and M Whitby.

It was moved by Councillor Parnell and seconded by Councillor Simpson:-

“This Council is concerned and appalled at how this government continues to
use benefit sanctions against some of our most vulnerable citizens. This
regime of sanctions appears to be used more and more. DWP figures from
April 14 to March 15 show 918,600 JSA claimants alone were sanctioned a
410% rise on the same period in the previous year.

This council notes that when a pass-ported benefit has been sanctioned for
what can be up to four months, other entitlements to benefits stop.

This practice is causing a massive strain on claimants and their families
plunging many into poverty and spiralling debt.

This council call for a letter to be sent on behalf of this council and residents
to The Rt. Hon Iain Duncan Smith outlining our concerns and demanding he
stops this cruel, and arbitrary use of sanctions.”

Prior to the vote on the motion, in excess of eight Councillors
requested that voting be recorded to show how each Member cast
their vote, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17.5.

The result of the vote was a follows:-

For the motion:

P Adams, D Bailey, N Bayley, J Black, D M Cassidy, M Connolly, M
D’Albert, E FitzGerald, L Fitzwalter, J Grimshaw, P Heneghan, T Holt,
A Isherwood, M A James, D Jones, J Kelly, S Kerrison, J Mallon, A K
Matthews, E O’'Brien, N A Parnell, T Pickstone, C Preston, A Quinn, R
Shori, A Simpson, Sarah Southworth, Susan Southworth, T Tariq, J
Walker, S Walmsley and M Whitby

Against the motion:

Councillors I Bevan, R Caserta, J Daly, I B Gartside, D Gunther, M
Hankey, R Hodkinson, R E Walker and Y Wright.

Abstaining from the motion:

The Worshipful the Mayor and Councillor Wiseman, Deputy Mayor.
The Mayor declared the Motion carried.

3. Food Waste

A motion had been received and set out in the summons in the names
of Councillors D’Albert and Pickstone

It was moved by Councillor Pickstone and seconded by Councillor D'Albert:-

“Council notes:
75



C.119

C.120

C.121

Document Pack Page 8

. That in Britain today households throw away 7 million tonnes of food and drink

waste each year, half of which could have been eaten.

Bury Council pays to dispose of 15,000 tonnes of brown bin waste in a year,
costing nearly £1 million in charges.

. That 4 million people in the UK are living in food poverty; 900 million people in

the world go to bed hungry every day.

Council resolves:

1

. That Bury MBC will play its part to encourage a reduction in the amount of food

waste generated by the Borough.

. To include more information about reducing food waste in the information we

provide to residents about waste disposal, including online, paper resources
and through the work of the waste enforcement teams.

To investigate further options for making better local use of food thrown away
by retailers, including seeing if a branch of Rotherham’s ‘Community Shop’
would work in Bury.

To work with major institutional producers of food waste in the Borough
(Schools, colleges, hospitals, other major employers) and encourage
strategies to achieve a significant reduction of food waste.

Write to all of Bury’s MPs and MEPs, encouraging them to support policies
which will continue and improve Britain and EU’s role tackling food waste and
poverty both in this country and worldwide.

For the Cabinet Member to report back to the Cabinet on this issue before the
end of the 2016-17 Municipal Year. ”

On being put, with no-one voting against and no abstentions, the
Mayor declared the motion carried unanimously.

SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

There were no Scrutiny Review Reports or specific items “called in” by the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be considered at this Council meeting.

QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS

There were no questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11.2.

DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE COUNCIL COMMITTEES

There were no written questions asked on the delegated de
[...]
ort is in response to a motion regarding the
review of town centre bus lanes passed by Council on 1st
April 2015.

OPTIONS & Options relating to bus lanes:-

RECOMMENDED OPTION

1) Remove or experimentally suspend the bus lanes.

2) Make amendments to the existing design/ layout
of the bus lanes.

3) Make amendments to the surrounding road
network and other infrastructure.

4) Do nothing.
Recommendations:-

e It is recommended, that in light of the current Lidl
proposal to realign Bolton Road and Victoria Street
that the sections of bus lane on Bolton Road are
left in situ. The bus lane at Victoria Street will be
realigned and the new layout should make the bus
lane easier to negotiate by drivers. It is
recommended that the new layout is reviewed
after 6 months.

1




Document Pack Page 44

With regard to the bus lane at Manchester Road it
is recommended that the termination point of the
bus lane is moved approximately 20 metres south.
In addition the bus stop at the end of the lane is
also relocated further south.

It is also recommended that the bus lane on
Rochdale Road is experimentally suspended for up
to 18 months and reviewed after 6 months. In
addition to this the effects of the experimental
suspension are reviewed after 6 months.

Council notes the comments in para 2.4 about
wider traffic management issues.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:

Financial Implications and Risk

Considerations:

Any resources required to implement the
recommendations will be found from within
existing highways management/maintenance
budgets.

More radical changes will require substantial
capital resources and will involve bids into
capital funds held by TfGM who control the
key route network.

Statement by Executive Director

of Resources (including Health
and Safety Implications)

There are no other resource implications at
this satge.

Equality/Diversity implications:

Yes N

Minutes of the meeting


197

Minutes of: COUNCIL

Date of Meeting: 9 September 2015

Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor , in the Chair)
Councillors Adams, N Bayley, I Bevan, J Black, S Briggs, 
S Carter, R Caserta, D Cassidy, M C Connolly, D'Albert, 
J Daly, E Fitzgerald, L Fitzwalter, I Gartside, J Grimshaw, 
D Gunther, M Hankey, S Haroon, Harris, P Heneghan, 
R Hodkinson, T Holt, K Hussain, T Isherwood, M James, 
D Jones, Kelly, Kerrison, J Lewis, Mallon, A Matthews, 
S Nuttall, O'Brien, N Parnell, T Pickstone, Preston, A Quinn, 
R Shori, A Simpson, Skillen, S Smith, Southworth, 
S Southworth, T Tariq, Walker, R Walker, S Walmsley, 
Whitby and M Wiseman

Apologies for 
Absence

D Bailey and Y Wright

Public Attendance:  12 members of the public attended the meeting.
.

C. 282 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

1. Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any item which related to 
staffing as his partner is an employee of Bury Council.

2. Councillor Jones declared a personal interest in any item which related to 
staffing as his wife is an employee of Bury Council. 

3. Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest in any item which related to 
staffing as his wife is an employee within a Bury School.

4. Councillor Mallon declared a personal interest in any item which related to 
staffing as his wife is an employee within a Bury High School.

5. Councillor Kelly declared a personal interest in relation to Question 4, 
Leader’s Statement and Cabinet Question Time, as an employee of the 
Care Quality Commission.

6. Councillor R E Walker declared a personal interest in matters relating to 
Central Library and the Sculpture Centre as the Treasurer of the Re-
instate Bury Central Library Group.

7. Councillor Walmsley declared a personal interest in relation to Question 3, 
Leader’s Statement and Cabinet Question Time, as an employee of 
Capita (O2) and Member of Communication Workers Union.

8. Councillors Briggs, Quinn and Hussain declared personal interests in relation 
to Item 10 Notice of Motion - Bury Magistrates and County Court, as 
serving Magistrates.



198

9. Councillors Daly, James and Shori declared personal interests in relation to 
Item 10 Notice of Motion - Bury Magistrates and County Court, as 
practising Solicitors appearing at Bury Magistrates and County Court.

C. 283 MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Meeting of Council held on 1 July 2015 be signed by the 
Mayor as a true and correct record.  

C. 284 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1. The Mayor offered congratulations to Queen Elizabeth II on becoming 
the longest serving Monarch.

2. The Mayor informed Members of the recent death of Mr Neville Neville. 

C. 285 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Mayor reported the receipt of six written questions as set out below:

No
.

Issue Questioner Answered By 

1. Council Chamber Accessibility Mr A Miller Councillor Connolly
2. Support for Refugees Ms A McKay Councillor Connolly 
3. Foster Carers Mr V Hagan Councillor Connolly
4. Inconsiderate Parking ( Bury FC 

Matchdays)
Mr M Harling Councillor Connolly

5. Flooding Rochdale Road Mr R Dixon Councillor Connolly
6. Recycling Mr I Henderson Councillor Connolly

On inviting questions from members of the public present, the following issues 
were raised:-

C. 286 RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES 

1.  Minute CA.151 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 July 2015 
– Risk Management Annual Report 2014/15 

It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by Councillor Shori and it 
was:-

RESOLVED:

No. Issue Questioner Answered By 
7. Practical Steps to Support 

Refugees
Ms M Ricketts Councillor Connolly

8. Parking Issues – Walmersley Rd Ms N Afilal Councillor Connolly
9. Recreational Facilities in 

Ramsbottom 
Ms K Leach Councillor Connolly



199

i. That approval be given to re-affirm support for the Council’s approach to 
Risk   Management.

ii. That the progress made throughout 2014/15 and the actions planned for 
2015/16 be noted. 

2. Minute CA.157 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 July 2015 – 
Treasury Management Annual Report 2014/15

It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by Councillor Shori and it 
was:-

RESOLVED: 

That the Council, in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, notes the report. 

C. 287 LEADER' STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME 

(a) Written question (Notice given)

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Connolly, made a statement on the work 
undertaken by him since the date of the last Council meeting.

The Leader and the relevant Cabinet Members answered questions raised by 
Councillors on the following issues:

No. Issue Questioner Answered by

1. Sculpture Centre  Councillor R Walker Councillor Heneghan

2. Budget Cuts Councillor O’Brien Councillor Shori

3. Capita O2 Job Losses Councillor Kelly Councillor Connolly

4. Elmhurst CQC Report Councillor Grimshaw Councillor Simpson

5. Ramsbottom Skate Park Councillor Bevan Councillor Isherwood

6. Domestic Abuse Strategy Councillor Fitzwalter Councillor Tariq

7. Disability Sports Provision Councillor Adams Councillor Simpson

8. Creative Living Centre Councillor Black Councillor Lewis

9. Refugees Councillor Pickstone Councillor Connolly

10. Union Subscriptions Councillor Caserta Councillor Walmsley 

11. Recruitment of Apprentices  Councillor Mallon Councillor Holt

12. Police Numbers Councillor Quinn Councillor Connolly

13. Made in Bury Business Fair Councillor James Councillor Connolly



200

14. Bin Collection Vehicles Councillor Hodkinson Councillor Isherwood

15. Homelessness Councillor Jones Councillor Shori

16. House Building Councillor Skillen Councillor Shori

17. Markets in the Borough Councillor Preston Councillor Connolly

18. Fly-tipping Councillor D’Albert Councillor Isherwood

19. Charitable Donations 
through Payroll

Councillor Gunther Councillor Walmsley

20. Electoral Registration Councillor Fitzgerald Councillor Walmsley

21. Trading Standards Councillor Parnell Councillor Walmsley

22. Parking in Prestwich Councillor Black Councillor Walmsley

23. Corporate Procurement Councillor Gartside Councillor Walmsley

24. Confidential Information Councillor Bayley Councillor Connolly

25. Psychoactive Substances Councillor Quinn Councillor Simpson

26. Sculpture Centre 
Accessibility

Councillor R Walker Councillor Heneghan

27. Uncollected Council tax Councillor Pickstone Councillor Walmsley

28. S106 Monies Play Areas Councillor Bevan Councillor Walmsley

29. Handling Sensitive 
Personal Information

Councillor Gartside Councillor Walmsley

30. Japanese Knotweed Councillor Hodkinson Councillor Isherwood

31. Council Trees Councillor D’Albert Councillor Isherwood

Due to the lack of time to answer questions 16 to 31 inclusive, the Leader gave an 
undertaking that copies of those questions and responses will be circulated to all 

Councillors.  The Leader also gave an undertaking to make these available on the 
Council Web Site.

B) Oral questions on Leader’s Speech and the work of the Cabinet since 
the last Council meeting (without Notice)

1. Corporate Financial 
Monitoring Report

Councillor Gartside Councillor Shori



201

2. Anti-Semitic Attack – 
Bowker Vale

Councillor James Councillor Tariq

3. Access to Nuttall Park 
(Unadopted Rd)

Councillor Bevan Councillor Isherwood

4. Revenue Outturn (recycling) Councillor Quinn Councillor Isherwood

5. Physical Activity and Sports 
Strategy

Councillor Daly Councillor Simpson

C. 288 JOINT AUTHORITIES - REPORT BY THE COUNCIL'S REPRESENTATIVE AND 
QUESTIONS 

(a) Councillor Bayley, the Council’s representative on Transport for Greater 
Manchester, gave a verbal report on the work of the Authority to all 
Members of the Council. 

(b) The following questions had been received in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 11.2. 

No. Issue Questioner Answered by

1. Smart Ticketing Councillor Pickstone Councillor Bayley 
(Representative on 
Transport for Greater 
Manchester)

2. Patterns of Use at 
Household Recycling 
Centres

Councillor Pickstone Councillor Quinn 
(Representative on the 
Greater Manchester 
Waste Disposal 
Authority) 

3. Legal Highs Councillor D’Albert Councillor Connolly 
(Representative on the 
Greater Manchester 
Police and Crime 
Panel)

C. 289 BURY TOWN CENTRE - REVIEW OF BUS LANES 

A report of the Leader of the Council was submitted in response to a motion 
regarding the review of town centre bus lanes passed by Council on 1st April 2015.
 
It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by Councillor Isherwood that 
the recommendations be approved.

With 35 voting for and 11 abstaining it was:

RESOLVED:



202

1.  That, in light of the current Lidl proposal to realign Bolton Road and 
Victoria Street, the sections of bus lane on Bolton Road be left in situ. The bus 
lane at Victoria Street be realigned and the new layout, which should make the 
bus lane easier to negotiate by drivers, be reviewed after 6 months.

2. With regard to the bus lane at Manchester Road the termination point of the 
bus lane be moved approximately 20 metres south. In addition the bus stop at 
the end of the lane also be relocated further south. 

3. That the bus lane on Rochdale Road be experimentally suspended for up to 
18 months and reviewed after 6 months. In addition to this the effects of the 
experimental suspension are reviewed after 6 months.

4. That Council notes the comments in paragraph 2.4 about wider traffic 
management issues.

C. 290 MEMBERSHIP OF THE ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER 
AUTHORITIES 

A report of the Leader of the Council was submitted setting out details of a 
request from the Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) to become a 
full member of the Association of Greater Manchester Authorities (AGMA) in its 
own right. The report outlined the background to this issue, the implications and 
the impact on voting rights.  

It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by Councillor Shori and it 
was:-

RESOLVED:

1. That Council agrees to GMCA becoming a full member of AGMA in its own 
right.

2. Council notes that further consequential amendments to the AGMA 
constitution may be agreed by AGMA as a result of the admission of an 
eleventh member of AGMA.

3. Council notes that Tony Lloyd, Mayor of the GMCA, will be enabled to vote 
at GMCA meetings.

C. 291 NOTICE OF MOTION 

A  Notice of Motion was received and set out in the Summons.

Bury Magistrates and County Court

A motion had been received and set out in the summons in the names of 
Councillors M Connolly, I Gartside and T Pickstone

It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by Councillor Gartside:-

“This Council is of the view that having a legal centre in Bury is vital to our 
residents and important to our town centre from both a social and economic point.



203

The Council therefore notes with concern the Ministry of Justice’s proposals to 
close Bury Magistrates Court and Bury County Court with workloads being 
transferred to Manchester and Salford Magistrates’ Court and Manchester Civil 
Justice Centre respectively.

The Council is of the view that the proposals will have a negative impact on a 
range of issues including travel times and costs for clients; witnesses and 
magistrates; Police efficiency; arrangements for social security tribunals; the loss 
of local jobs; and the loss of business rates income to the Council. Insufficient 
information is provided on value for money arising from the proposals.

The Council is also disappointed that the consultation takes no account of the 
benefits that could be obtained by incorporating the proposals into a wider review 
of the public estate across Greater Manchester nor any account of the 
opportunities provided to the region through the devolution agenda or on the 
opportunities for integrating the Courts into the other local buildings.

The Court is an integral part of Bury town centre and the Council also expresses 
concern that the consultation fails to provide assurance around the future of the 
site nor does it give details or timescales for alternative uses for the site.

The Council therefore resolves to consult widely with all stakeholders within Bury 
and to lead on the preparation of a response representing as wide a range of 
views as possible.

The Council also calls on the Chief Executive to write to the Ministry of Justice 
asking that the proposals be deferred so that the Courts can be included within 
the One Public Estate review of public assets that is being undertaken by the 10 
Greater Manchester Councils.”

On being put, with no-one voting against and no abstentions, the Mayor 
declared the motion carried unanimously.

2.  Refugee Crisis

With the agreement of the Mayor, a motion was submitted at the meeting 
in the names of P Adams, N Bayley, J Black, S Briggs, , D Cassidy, M 
Connolly, E FitzGerald, L Fitzwalter, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, P Heneghan, T 
Holt, A Isherwood, M James, D Jones, J Kelly, S Kerrison, J Lewis, J 
Mallon, 
A Matthews, E O’Brien, N Parnell, C Preston, A Quinn, R Shori, A Simpson, 
R Skillen, Sarah Southworth, Susan Southworth, T Tariq, J Walker, S 
Walmsley and M Whitby.

 It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by Councillor Shori:-

“This Council believes that the humanitarian crisis on the borders of Europe can 
only be solved with strong political leadership by the United Kingdom, in 
conjunction with other European nations.

This Council notes that Germany expects up to 800,000 asylum applications this 
year.  France has agreed to take 24,000.  We note with disappointment that the 
UK Government has only agreed to take 20,000 over five years and that the 



204

funding is coming from the Foreign Aid budget with no guarantees of funding after 
the first year.

Bury and many other authorities stand ready to play our part. 

We call on the UK Government to:-

1. Accept a much fairer settlement of refugees to help lessen the crisis in 
Europe.

2. Work directly with local authorities and not through the existing failed 
asylum seeker contracts.

3. Ensure adequate resources are made available to local authorities and 
government agencies to deal with the situation.

4. Develop a national strategy to help settle refugees across the whole of 
the UK, not just in those areas with low property prices.

5. Work out a long term strategy with our European neighbours so that 
crisis’s like the current refugee crisis do not develop in the tragic way 
this one has.

Prior to the vote on the motion, in excess of eight Councillors 
requested that voting be recorded to show how each Member 
cast their vote, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17.5. 

   The result of the vote was a follows:-

For the motion:

P Adams, N Bayley, J Black, K S Briggs, D M Cassidy, M Connolly, M 
D’Albert, E FitzGerald, L Fitzwalter, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, P Heneghan, T 
Holt, A Isherwood, M A James, D Jones, J Kelly, S Kerrison, J Lewis, J 
Mallon, A K Matthews, E O’Brien, N A Parnell, T Pickstone, C Preston, A 
Quinn, R Shori, R Skillen, A Simpson, Sarah Southworth, Susan 
Southworth, T Tariq, J Walker,  S Walmsley and M Whitby

Against the motion:   

 Abstaining from the motion:

Councillors I Bevan, J Daly, I B Gartside, D Gunther, M   Hankey, J 
Harris,  K Hussain,  R Hodkinson, S Nuttall,  R E Walker and M J 
Wiseman (Deputy Mayor).

   

The Mayor declared the Motion carried.

(Note: This Motion which did not appear on the Summons for the meeting 
was allowed by the Mayor to be considered as a matter of urgency in light 
of the unfolding humanitarian crisis and the Government’s recent 
announcement that the country would take additional numbers of 



205

refugees. Discussion of the matter would give the opportunity for the 
Council to represent the views of the people of the Borough and assist in 
the preparations for refugees coming to Bury).

C. 292 SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were no Scrutiny Review Reports or specific items “called in” by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be considered at this Council meeting.

C. 293 QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS 

There were no questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11.2.

C. 294 DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE COUNCIL COMMITTEES 

There were no written questions asked on the delegated decisions of the 
Committees or Scrutiny Committee contained in the Digests of Decisions 8 
(2014/15) and Digest 1 (2015/16).

THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR 

(Notes: Part 1 of the meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at 
3.00 pm
Part 2 of the meeting started at xxxxx pm and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


